McGitfert
and Assocites, IIC___ LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

—— Since 1949
CIVIL ENGINEERS

2814 Stillman Boulevard = P. O. Box 20559
Tuscaloosa, AL 35402-0559
Telephone 205.759.1521 Fax 205.759.1524

To: Mr. David Griffin Date: Wednesday, June 26, 2013
City of Tuscaloosa

Office of the City Engineer Subject: City Walk at Forest Lake

City Project No. A12-0993
To: Mrs. Glenda Bumpus

City of Tuscaloosa
Office of the City Attorney

Please find enclosed the following:
- executed amendment No. 1 as requested on the above referenced project.

Please call if you have any questions or need any further information.

Please let me know if you need anything further.

omooo

Review / Processing

Recording McGiffert and Associates, LLC
As Requested

Your Use By:

Signature

Jason L. Coker, PE




PROVED AS TO FORM Prepared By: ___GB

\‘@(\ Requested: QCE/Projects Comte
Presentation on: 6-18-13
Office of the City Attorney Suspension of Rules: No
RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT
FOR ENGINEERING AND RELATED SERVICES WITH
MCGIFFERT AND ASSOCIATES, LLC FOR
CITY WALK—FOREST LAKE AREA
(A12-0993)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF TUSCALOOSA as follows:

That the Mayor be, and he is hereby, authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 to the
contract between the City of Tuscaloosa and the professional engineering firm of McGiffert and
Associates, LLC for engineering and related services in regard to the City Walk at Forest Lake
(generally from University Place Elementary to 15™ Street), to increase the compensation in the
amount of $18,095 due to study and design of alternate routes to implement the Tuscaloosa
Forward Generational Plan by, and as an act for and on behalf of the City of Tuscaloosa, and the
City Clerk is authorized to attest the same.

FUNDING REQUIRED: IJY es [ JNo COUNCIL ACTION

Resolution \/

D[Lf ! Ordinance

~ Introduced o~ r
ggkéé -@.__; V4 [S:@;%Q =0 Passed [ Q"lx" 3
W ) 2vd Reading

2247/ Z/ZQ,- ZZQS'/— M@ Unanimous
Failed
Tabled

BfW Amended
Finance ctor Comments:




STATE OF ALABAMA )
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY )
CITY OF TUSCALOOSA )

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING AND RELATED
SERVICES TO THE CITY OF TUSCALOOSA FOR THE CITY WALK
AT FOREST LAKE—UNIVERSITY PLACE
ELEMENTARY TO 15" STREET PROJECT
(A12-0993)

THIS AMENDMENT to that certain agreement made and entered into by and
between the parties on the 11" day of September, 2012, is made and entered into by and
between the firm of McGiffert and Associates, LLC, a professional engineering corporation,
hereinafter referred to as the “"ENGINEER,"” and the CITY OF TUSCALOOSA, a Municipal
Corporation, hereingflgr sometimes referred to as the “OWNER" or “CITY,” on this theﬁjf
day of A9 , 2013, as follows:

W-I-T-N-E-S-S-E-T-H:

WHEREAS, heretofore, the City of Tuscaloosa and McGiffert and Associates, LLC
(“Engineer”) entered into a contract to provide engineering and related services to the City
of Tuscaloosa for design and construction of a Public works project known as City Walk at
Forest Lake—University Place Elementary to 15" Street Project; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Engineer’'s contract to increasing the
amount of total compensation by $18,095 due to study and design of alternate routes to
implement the Tuscaloosa Forward Generational Plan; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the City of Tuscaloosa and the Engineer do hereby enter into
this amendment to the contract between the parties on the above date, for and in
consideration of the mutual benefits moving each to the other as more particularly set forth
herein as follows:

SECTION ONE. That Atrticle 14 “Compensation”, paragraph “F. Design Surveying”
and paragraph “L. Permitting, Licensing and/or Studies” be, and the same are hereby,
amended to read as follows:

“F. Design Surveying: While a certain level of surveying is required for
preliminary design and included within the compensation for those
services, if the parties agree that the nature and extent of the project
necessitate design surveying in excess of that normally required for
design by indicating a compensation for those services, then the
ENGINEER shall receive compensation for additional design
surveying at an hourly rate as per Exhibit "B." However, the total cost
to the OWNER shall not exceed $_23,310 _ without OWNER'S written
consent.”



Permitting, Licensing and/or Studies: The ENGINEER shall be
reimbursed at an hourly rate as per Exhibit "B," as services are
rendered, by OWNER for the specialized services as indicated in
Article 6 for permitting, licensing or studies in an amount not to exceed
$ 35,165 , without OWNER'’s consent. This amount represents
the total compensation to the ENGINEER for these services on all
phases of the project.”

SECTION TWO. Miscellaneous.

Capacity: Each Party to this Agreement represents and warrants to the other as

follows:

A

That it is an individual of the age of majority or otherwise a legal entity duly
organized and in good standing pursuant to all applicable laws, rules and
regulations.

That each has full power and capacity to enter into this Agreement, to perform
and to conclude the same including the capacity, to the extent applicable, to
grant, convey and/or transfer; areas, assets, facilities, properties, (both real and
personal), permits, consents and authorizations and/or the full power and right to
acquire and accept the same.

That to the extent required, each Party has obtained the necessary approval of
its governing body or board and a resolution or other binding act has been duly
and properly enacted by such governing body or board authorizing this
Agreement and said approval has been reduced to writing and certified or
attested by the appropriate official of the Party.

That each Party has duly authorized and empowered a representative to execute
this Agreement on their respective behalf and the execution of this Agreement by
such representative fully and completely binds the Party to the terms and
conditions hereof.

. That absent fraud, the execution of this Agreement by a representative of the

party shall constitute a certification that all such authorizations for execution exist
and have been performed and the other Party shall be entitled to rely upon the
same. To the extent a Party is a partnership, limited liability company or joint
venture, the execution of this Agreement by any member thereof shall bind the
Party and to the extent that the execution of Agreement is limited to a manager,
managing partner or specific member then the person so executing this
Agreement is duly authorized to act in such capacity for the Party.

That each party represents and warrants to the other that there is no litigation,
claim or administrative action threatened or pending or other proceedings to its
knowledge against it which would have an adverse impact upon this transaction



or upon either's ability to conclude the transaction or perform pursuant to the
terms and conditions of this Agreement.

G. That each party has obtained any and all required permits, approvals and/or
authorizations from third parties to enable it to fully perform pursuant to this
Agreement.

Third Party Beneficiaries: It is the intent of the parties hereto that there shall be no
third party beneficiaries to this Agreement.

Final Integration: This Agreement, together with any amendments, constitutes the
entire agreement of the parties, as a complete and final integration thereof with respect to its
subject matter. In the event of a direct conflict between the provisions hereof and any prior
agreement or amendment, the latter shall supersede the former. All written or oral
understandings and agreements heretofore had between and among the parties are merged
into this Agreement, which alone fully and completely expresses their understandings. No
representation, warranty, or covenant made by any party which is not contained in this
Agreement or expressly referred to herein has been relied on by any party in entering into this
Agreement.

Force Majeure: Neither party to this Agreement shall hold the other party responsible
for damages or delay in performance caused by acts of God, strikes, lockouts or other
circumstances beyond the reasonable control of the other or the other party's employees,
agents or contractors.

Amendment in Writing: This Agreement may not be amended, modified, altered,
changed, terminated, or waived in any respect whatsoever, except by a further agreement in
writing, properly executed by all of the parties.

Binding Effect: This Agreement shall bind the parties and their respective personal
representatives, heirs, next of kin, legatees, distributees, successors, and assigns. If any
provision in this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and
enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired
thereby.

Captions: The captions of this Agreement are for convenience and reference only,
are not a part of this Agreement, and in no way define, describe, extend, or limit the scope or
intent of this Agreement.

Construction: This Agreement shall be construed in its entirety according to its plain
meaning and shall not be construed against the party who provided or drafted it.

Mandatory and Permissive: "Shall", "will", and "agrees" are mandatory, "may" is
permissive.

Governing Laws: The laws of the State of Alabama shall govern the validity of this
Agreement, the construction of its terms, the interpretation of the rights, the duties of the
parties, the enforcement of its terms, and all other matters relating to this Agreement.



Prohibition on Assignment and Delegation: No party to this Agreement may
assign or delegate its interests or obligations hereunder without the written consent of all
other parties hereto obtained in advance of any such assignment or delegation. No such
assignment or delegation shall in any manner whatsoever relieve any party from its
obligations and duties hereunder and such assigning or delegating party shall in all respects
remain liable hereunder irrespective of such assignment or delegation.

Waiver: Non enforcement of any provision of this Agreement by either party shall not
constitute a waiver of that provision, nor shall it affect the enforceability of that provision or of
the remaining terms and conditions of the Agreement.

Agreement Date/Counterparts: The date of this Agreement is intended as and for
a date for the convenient identification of this Agreement and is not intended to indicate that
this Agreement was necessarily executed and delivered on said date. This instrument may
be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed an
original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.

Use of Words and Phrases: The following words and phrases, where used in this
document, shall be given the following and respective interpretations: "Herein," "hereby,"
"hereunder," "hereof," and other equivalent words refer to this document as an entirety and
not solely to the particular portion hereof in which any such word is used.

The definitions set forth in any portion of this Agreement unless the text or context
indicates differently shall be deemed applicable whether the words defined are herein used
in the singular or the plural. Wherever used herein any pronoun or pronouns shall be
deemed to include both singular and plural and to cover all genders.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto each herewith subscribe the same on
the date first above written.
CITY OF TUSCALOOSA, A Municipal
Corporatign

BY: #%‘/é[

ATTEST: Mdyor Walter WMaddox

Cijty Clerk
ENGINEER:

MCGIFFE ASSOgZIA , LLC

BY: 7
ATTEST: ﬂémbér of

P e A I
7 7




STATE OF ALABAMA )
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY )

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said State and County, hereby
certify that Walter Maddox, whose name as Mayor of the City of Tuscaloosa, is signed to the
foregoing instrument and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being
informed of the contents of the within instrument, he, as such officer and with full authority,
executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this the Z_Dﬂ day of UTJL(UL , 20 I3

e Miliilod

Notary Public.
My Commission Expires: 3 l i “5
STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF TUSCALOOSA )
L DOIN mavcym . a Notary Public in and for said State at Large, hereby

certify that JO\SON) . (O , who is named asmpeY ol ¥ne K Yis signed to the
foregoing document, and,

& Who is known to me, or

a Whose identity | proved on the basis of ,or

o Whose identity | proved on the oath/affirmation of , a creditable witness to
the signer of the above document

and that being informed of the contents of the document, he/she, as such officer and with full
authority, executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this the }th day of JUNE 20\8 .

PO N

Notary Public.

My Commission Expires: r}’ \ \0 \ H




- .\.a\!v.“ fi««
= - =y , ) ’ L
, E - \ll!'. . _n.U.l_ B . /Al“ -
. N P ’ . [T
‘ - i - - - -
P . - \ -
E . ; N . . : ot
v - e N hnadg B
i . - e .
-D «
. b -
.” .u“ : ) ////5’:_\:_::_:\\
. P d f_i/_/— KK\ ‘o,
SN0 e Ml 9 5%,
A TN O
*s —p '- N & b7
RSN st o Q) “ %
[APRALRPORR // o

YRATON Y
o1 IGUY

. .,....... NTA £ .

W

.
SXITPTRTITNY
\



MgGiffert

CIVIL ENGINEERS

CITY OF TUSCALOOSA
CITY WALK AT FOREST LAKE
Proposed Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement
A12-0993
May 2, 2013

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED FEES:
A. Preliminary Design N/C
B. Final Design N/C
C. Bid Phase Services N/C
D. Basic Engineering Services During Construction N/C
E. Maximum Payments (A - D) N/C
F. Design Surveying (Increase) $ 7,030
G. Easements/Rights-of-Way N/C
H. Advanced Engineering Services During Construction N/C

H.1. Construction Surveying

H.2. Resident Observation

H.3. Contract Close-Out
L Design Testing N/C
1. Construction Testing
K. Administration; Reimbursable Expenses N/C
L. Permit, License and Studies $ 11,065

L.3. Schematic Routes (Increase)
M. Prequalification of Bidders N/C
N. Traffic Control Plan N/C
0. L.OMR N/C
P. Sales and Use Tax Savings N/C

N/C = No Change

JAWPDATA\SPECS\City of Tuscaloosa Projects\Clty Walk s1 Forest Leke\Proposed Amendment to Professional Services Agreanent.ads



nd Asso:

CIVIL ENGINEERS

CITY OF TUSCALOOSA

CITY WALK AT FOREST LAKE
Proposed Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement
A12-0993
May 3, 2013
SCOPE:

Our original scope and direction from Office of the City Engineer (OCE) was that various alternative routes had been
previously discussed, analyzed, considered during the Tuscaloosa Forward Generational Plan preparation, and therefore no
cther alternates would be needed for the scope of our project. Due to funding sources, further discussions with the
neighborhood(s), and some preliminary design associated with implementing the Tuscaloosa Forward Generational Plan route
for the City Walk in this area, numerous other alternative routes were prepared by McGiffert and Assocites, LLC as requested
by OCE. We therefore request an amendment to our contract for the following items:

F. Design Surveying

« Additional design surveying will be necessary for the portion of the City Walk along the north side of Lake
Avenue from Sixteenth Street to Fifteenth Street, adjacent to the new Hoo’s Q restaurant. Additional surveying will
also be needed for the revised portion of the City Walk route along Eighteenth Street from Lake Avenue,
continuing towards the Forest Lake Baptist Church (see attached sketch).

o Anticipated man-hours

Field Survey Crew 20 hours x $155 / hour = $  3,100.00
Professional Land Surveyor 6 hours x $110/ hour = $ 660.00
Land Surveyor Technician 8hoursx $90/hour= $ 720.00
Computer / CADD Technician 30 hours x $85/ hour = $ 255000

$  7,03000 § 7,030.00

L3 Schematic Study of Citywalk Alternatives and Coordination with Overall Generational Flan
» Numerous alternatives of different routes and variations of such routes
> Gilda's area (Oct 1,2012)
» Schematic A, B, C {Oct 17, 2012)
> Schematic A, B, C revisions {Oct 3, 2012)
> Schematic A, B, C revisions {Dec 19, 2012)

» Schematic D (Dec 19, 2012)
» Option A, Bla, B1b, B2 {Jan 28,2013)
> Option A, B1, B2 revisions {Feb 20, 2013)
» OptionC {Feb 10, 2013)
» Option A, B1, B2, Crevisions  (Feb 25, 2013)
> Option D (Feb 25,2013)

o Expended man-hours

Sr Project Manager / Prof Engineer 15 hours x $150/ hour = $  2,250.00
Project Engineer 38 hoursx $100/hour= $  3,800.00
Computer / CADD Technician 59 hoursx $85/hour= $  5,015.00

$ 11,065.00 $11,065.00
Total increase for this Amendment No. 1: $18,095.00
McGiffert and Associates, LL.C Designated Contact is Jason L. Coker, PE

€ Wsarsiwk) AppDaua\LocalMicrosafiVWindows\Temporary tntemet Files\Content, Outlook\TZCIOVMI\Praposed Amend to Profassicns! Services Ag



